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BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD 
 
IN THE MATTER OF:   ) 
COAL COMBUSTION WASTE (CCW) ) 
SURFACE IMPOUNDMENTS AT  ) R14-10 
POWER GENERATING FACILITIES: ) (Rulemaking-Water) 
PROPOSED NEW 35 ILL. ADM. CODE ) 
841      ) 
 

NOTICE OF FILING  
 

TO:  SEE ATTACHED SERVICE LIST 
 
 PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that I have electronically filed this 29th day of April, 2019,  
with the Clerk of the Illinois Pollution Control Board the Response of the Illinois Attorney 
General’s Office to March 28, 2019 Order of the Board, in the above referenced matter via the 
“COOL” System a copy of which is hereby served upon you. 
 
 

Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, 

      by KWAME RAOUL, Attorney 
      General of the State of Illinois 

 
MATTHEW J. DUNN, Chief  
Environmental Enforcement/ 
Asbestos Litigation Division 

 
     BY: /s/ Stephen J. Sylvester                                      
      STEPHEN J. SYLVESTER    
      Assistant Attorney General 
      Environmental Bureau 
       69 West Washington St., Suite 1800 
      Chicago, Illinois 60602 

(312) 814-2087 
      ssylvester@atg.state.il.us 

 
 

Dated: April 29, 2019 
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SERVICE LIST-Served by E-Mail Only 
 

 
Deborah J. Williams 
City of Springfield 
Office of Public Utilities 
800 East Monroe, 4th Floor  
Municipal Bldg. East 
Springfield, Illinois 62757-0001 
Deborah.Williams@cwlp.com 
 

Michael Smallwood- Consulting Engineer 
Ameren  
1901 Chouteau Avenue 
St. Louis, MO 63103 
msmallwood@ameren.com 
 

Jennifer M. Martin 
IERG 
215 E. Adams Street 
Springfield, Illinois 62701 
jmartin@heplerbroom.com  
 

Robert G. Mool, Legal Counsel 
Paul Mauer, Senior Dam Safety Engineer 
Illinois Department of Natural Resources  
One Natural Resources Way 
Springfield, Illinois 62702-1271 
robert.mool@illinois.gov 
Paul.Mauer@illinois.gov 
 

Jeffrey Hammons 
Environmental Law and Policy Center 
35 East Wacker, Suite 1600 
Chicago, Illinois 60601 
jhammons@elpc.org 

Kim Knowles 
Andrew Rehn 
Prairie Rivers Network  
1902 Fox Drive, Suite 6 
Champaign, Illinois 61820 
kknowles@prairierivers.org 
arehn@prairierivers.org 

Abel Russ 
Environmental Integrity Project 
1000 Vermont Avenue NW, Suite 1100 
Washington D.C. 20005 
aruss@environmentalintegrity.org 

 
Jack Darin 
Sierra Club 
70 E. Lake Street, Suite 1500 
Chicago, Illinois 60601-7447 
Jack.Darin@sierraclub.org 
 

Joann Olson, Assistant Counsel 
Gabriel Neibergall, Assistant Counsel 
Rex Gradeless, Assistant Counsel 
Illinois Environmental Protection Agency 
1021 North Grand Avenue East 
P.O. Box 19276 
Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276 
joanne.olson@illinois.gov 
Gabriel.Neibergall@illinois.gov 
Rex.Gradeless@Illinois.gov 

Amy Antoniolli 
Schiff Hardin LLP 
233 South Wacker Drive, Suite 6600 
Chicago, Illinois 60606-6473 
aantoniolli@schiffhardin.com 
 
Jennifer Cassel  
Earthjustice 
1010 Lake Street, Ste. 200 
Oak Park, IL 60301 
jcassel@earthjustice.org 
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Elizabeth Quirk-Hendry, General Counsel 
Keith Schmidt-Director of Environment 
NRG Energy Inc. 
211 Carnegie Center 
Princeton, New Jersey 08540-6213 
Elizabeth.quirk-hendry@nrgenergy.com 
Keith.schmidt@nrgenergy.com 

 
Walter Stone, Vice President 
NRG Energy Inc. 
8301 Professional Place, Suite 230 
Landover, Maryland 20785 
Water.stone@nrgenergy.com 

 
Susan M. Franzetti 
Vincent R. Angemeir 
Nijman Franzetti LLP 
10 South LaSalle Street, Suite 3600 
Chicago, Illinois 60603 
sf@nijmanfranzetti.com 
va@nijmanfranzetti.com 

 
Faith Bugel 
1004 Mohawk  
Wilmette, Illinois 60091 
fbugel@gmail.com 

 
David Rieser 
K&L Gates, LLP 
70 W. Madison Street, Suite 3100 
Chicago, Illinois 60602 
David.Rieser@klgates.com 

 
Mark A. Bilut 
McDermott, Will & Emery LLP 
227 West Monroe Street 
Chicago, Illinois 60606 
mbilut@mwe.com 
 

Katherine Hodge 
N. LaDonna Driver 
Jennifer Martin 
Heplerbroom, LLC 
4340 Acer Grove Drive 
Springfield, Illinois 62711 
Katherine.Hodge@heplerbroom.com  
LaDonna.Driver@heplerbroom.com 
Jennifer.Martin@heplerbroom.com  
 

Timothy Fox, Hearing Officer 
Mark Powell, Staff Attorney 
Illinois Pollution Control Board 
100 W. Randolph Street, Suite 11-500 
Chicago, Illinois 60601 
Mark.Powell@Illinois.gov 
Tim.fox@illinois.gov 
 

Service List –Served by U.S. Mail Only  

Electric Energy, Inc. 
2100 Portland Road 
P.O. Box 165 
Joppa, Illinois 62953-0165 
 

Kincaid Generation, LLC  
P.O. Box 260 
Kincaid, Illinois 62540-0260 

Alsha Ankar 
Vice President Regulation & Marketing 
Prairie Power, Inc. 
3130 Pleasant Run 
Springfield, Illinois 62711-6347 

Prairie State Generating Company 
3872 County Highway 12 
Marssia, Illinois 62257-3434 
 
Exelon Law Department 
10 S. Dearborn Street, 49th Floor 
Chicago, Illinois 60603-2300 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

 I, STEPHEN J. SYLVESTER, a Senior Assistant Attorney General, in this case, do 

certify that I caused to be served this 29th day of April, 2019, the foregoing Response of the 

Illinois Attorney General’s Office to the March 28, 2019 Board Order and Notice of Filing to the 

individuals listed in the attached Service List by either sending an email with return receipt or by 

placing said document into envelope with correct postage and placing it with the U.S. Postal 

Service at 100 W. Randolph Street, Chicago, Illinois 60602 prior to the 5:00 p.m. 

  
 
 
      /s/ Stephen J. Sylvester 
      STEPHEN J. SYLVESTER 
 

 

 

Electronic Filing: Received, Clerk's Office 4/29/2019



1 
 

BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD 
 

 
IN THE MATTER OF:     )  
      ) R14-10  
COAL COMBUSTION WASTE (CCW) )   (Rulemaking—Water) 
SURFACE IMPOUNDMENTS AT   )   
POWER GENERATING FACILITIES: ) 
PROPOSED 35 ILL. ADM CODE 841 )   
 
 

RESPONSE OF THE ILLINOIS ATTORNEY GENERAL’S OFFICE  
TO MARCH 28, 2019 ORDER OF THE BOARD  

 
 Pursuant to the Board’s Order of March 28, 2019, the Illinois Attorney General’s Office, 

on behalf of the People of the State of Illinois (the “People”), hereby submits its response to the 

Board’s Order directing Illinois EPA to show cause why this rulemaking proceeding should not 

be dismissed. 

 The People agree with Illinois EPA’s position in its Response filed April 24, 2019 that 

this proceeding should remain open until at least July 1, 2019.  This will allow time to see if the 

General Assembly enacts legislation concerning coal combustion residuals (or “coal ash”).  

Currently proposed legislation, specifically the Coal Ash Cleanup and Storage Act, S.B. 0009, 

could if enacted provide further direction to Illinois EPA and the Board on creating Illinois rules 

to regulate coal ash impoundments.  If no legislation is enacted, though, the statewide problem of 

under-regulated coal ash impoundments contaminating groundwater across the State will remain, 

and this proceeding should remain as a viable forum for promulgating effective regulations.  
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 For the reasons stated above, the People respectfully request that the Board allow this 

proceeding to remain open until at least July 1, 2019. 

 

Dated: April 29, 2019    Respectfully submitted, 
 
      PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, 
      by KWAME RAOUL, 

Attorney General of the State of Illinois, 
       

MATTHEW J. DUNN, Chief 
      Environmental Enforcement/ 
      Asbestos Litigation Division 
 
 
     By: /s/ Stephen J. Sylvester    

STEPHEN J. SYLVESTER 
Senior Assistant Attorney General   

 Illinois Attorney General’s Office 
      69 West Washington Street, 18th Floor 
      Chicago, Illinois  60602 

(312) 814-2087 
ssylvester@atg.state.il.us 
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